to illustrate the effect of the Disposal on the consolidated net assets of the Tesco Group had
the Disposal occurred on 28 February 2015. It has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only. Because of its nature, the pro forma statement addresses a hypothetical situation and,
therefore, does not represent the Retained Group’s actual financial position or results. It is
based on the audited consolidated financial statements of Tesco as at 28 February 2015 and
the financial information of the Homeplus Group as at 28 February 2015 contained in Part
III (Financial Information on the Homeplus Group) and presented in accordance with Tesco’s
accounting policies.

The unaudited pro forma statement of consolidated net assets has been prepared in
accordance with Annex II of the Prospectus Directive Regulation.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised
financial information contained in this Part IV.

Tesco Group

as at

28 February

2015

Homeplus

Group

net assets

adjustment

as at

28 February

2015

Homeplus

Group

centrally held

consolidation

adjustments

Disposal

adjustments

Retained

Group pro

forma

as at

28 February

2015

£m £m £m £m £m

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Assets

Non-current assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets 3,771 (89) (481) — 3,201

Property, plant and equipment 20,440 (3,759) — — 16,681

Investment property 164 (32) — — 132

Investments in joint ventures and associates 940 — — — 940

Other investments 975 — — — 975

Loans and advances to customers 3,906 — — — 3,906

Derivative financial instruments 1,546 — — — 1,546

Deferred tax assets 514 (138) — — 376

Total non-current assets 32,256 (4,018) (481) — 27,757

Current assets

Inventories 2,957 (205) — — 2,752

Trade and other receivables 2,121 (494) — — 1,627

Loans and advances to customers 3,814 — — — 3,814

Derivative financial instruments 153 — — — 153

Current tax assets 16 — — — 16

Short-term investments 593 — — — 593

Cash and cash equivalents 2,165 (78) — 3,614 5,701

11,819 (777) — 3,614 14,656

Assets of the disposal groups and non-current

assets classified as held for sale 139 (51) — — 88

Total current assets 11,958 (828) — 3,614 14,744

Total Assets 44,214 (4,846) (481) 3,614 42,501

22

Tesco Group

as at

28 February

2015

Homeplus

Group

net asset

adjustment

as at

28 February

2015

Homeplus

Group

centrally held

consolidation

adjustments

Disposal

adjustments

Retained

Group pro

forma

as at

28 February

2015

£m £m £m £m £m

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (9,922) 1,143 — — (8,779)

Borrowings (2,008) 956 — (854) (1,906)

Derivative financial instruments and other

liabilities (89) — — — (89)

Customer deposits and deposits from banks (7,020) — — — (7,020)

Current tax liabilities (95) — — (262) (357)

Provisions (671) 17 — — (654)

(19,805) 2,116 — (1,116) (18,805)

Liabilities of the disposal groups classified as

held for sale (5) — — — (5)

Total current liabilities (19,810) 2,116 — (1,116) (18,810)

Non current liabilities

Borrowings (10,651) — — — (10,651)

Derivative financial instruments and other

liabilities (946) — — — (946)

Post-employment benefit obligations (4,842) 51 — — (4,791)

Deferred tax liabilities (199) 269 — — 70

Provisions (695) 70 — — (625)

Total non current liabilities (17,333) 390 — — (16,943)

Total liabilities (37,143) 2,506 — (1,116) (35,753)

Net assets 7,071 (2,340) (481) 2,498 6,748

Notes:

1. The net assets relating to the Tesco Group have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited
consolidated financial statements of the Tesco Group as at 28 February 2015, which were prepared under IFRS.

2. These adjustments remove the assets and liabilities of the Homeplus Group, and were sourced without material
adjustment from the historical financial information of the Homeplus Group as at 28 February 2015 contained in
Part III (Financial Information on the Homeplus Group).

3. This adjustment writes off goodwill of £481 million held on consolidation at the Tesco Group level relating to the